

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

**UNITED STATES AND
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND CARMEN CORREA,**
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

David S. Stone
Counsel of Record
Robert A. Magnanini
Rachel E. Simon
STONE & MAGNANINI LLP
100 Connell Drive, Suite 2200
Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922
(973) 218-1111
DStone@stonemagnalaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Law Professors

Reuben A. Guttman
Justin S. Brooks
Elizabeth H. Shofner
**GUTTMAN, BUSCHNER &
BROOKS PLLC**
2000 P. St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 800-3001
jbrooks@gbblegal.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Law Professors

(Please see reverse for additional counsel)

**David A. Bocian
Asher Alavi
KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
(610) 667-7706
dbocian@ktmc.com**

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Law Professors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. COMMON LAW FRAUD INFORMS PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT	7
A. The Plain Language of the FCA Supports Reliance on Common Law Principles, Particularly By Imposing Liability for Material Omissions.....	7
B. The Legislative History of the FCA Supports Reliance on Common Law Principles	12
C. This Court Has Consistently Relied on Common Law Principles in Determining Liability under “Fraud” Based Statutes.....	13
II. ALTHOUGH THE FCA IS GROUNDED IN COMMON LAW, FCA LIABILITY AND ACTIONABLE COMMON LAW FRAUD ARE NOT COTERMINOUS.....	16

A. FCA Liability Is Imposed in the Absence of Specific Intent to Defraud	16
B. Unlike Common Law Fraud, Reliance Is Not An Element of an FCA Claim	18
C. By Continuing to Amend the FCA to Expand its Reach, Congress Has Made Clear it Intends that the FCA Cover Conduct Well Beyond Common Law Fraud.....	22
D. This Court and Other Courts Have Consistently Recognized FCA Liability In the Absence of Either an Express or Implied Certification.....	27
III. COURTS HAVE FOR DECADES ACCURATELY DISTINGUISHED BETWEEN ACTIONABLE AND NON-ACTIONABLE CONDUCT UNDER THE FCA BY APPLYING APPROPRIATE LIMITING PRINCIPLES EMBODIED IN THE COMMON LAW	30
A. Materiality Is a Familiar Legal Principle That Courts Routinely Apply to Appropriately Limit Liability for Potential Fraud.....	30
B. Congress and the Courts Have Made Clear that Conduct Must Surpass Mere Breach of Contract to Constitute an FCA Violation	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	15
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	9
<i>Bonilla v. Volvo-Car-Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	31
<i>Emery v. American Gen. Fin., Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 1343 (7th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Field v Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	15
<i>Heider v. Leewards Creative Crafts</i> , 245 Ill. App. 3d 258, 613 N.E.2d 805 (1993).....	9
<i>Hirsch v. Feuer</i> , 299 Ill. App. 3d 1076, 702 N.E.2d 265 (Ill. App. 1998)	9
<i>Hobbs v. McLean</i> , 117 U.S. 567 (1886)	11, 14
<i>Horn & Assocs. v. United States</i> , 123 Fed. Cl. 728 (Fed. Cl. 2015).....	18
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	6, 15
<i>Minn. Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health System Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002)	35

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	6, 13, 15, 31
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958)	5
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)	15
<i>Smith v. Richards</i> , 38 U.S. 26 (1839)	9
<i>Strom ex rel. United States v. Scios, Inc.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 884 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	28-29
<i>United States ex rel. A+ Homecare, Inc. v. Medshares Mgmt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Feldman v. Van Gorp</i> , 697 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003)	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Holder v. Special Devices, Inc.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	34

<i>United States ex rel. Kroening v. Forest Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3509 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 6, 2016).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Lee v. Smithkline Beecham, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Longhi v. United States</i> , 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009)	21, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	14, 27, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Mikes v. Strauss</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	27-28
<i>United States ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Contracting Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Weinstein v. Bressler</i> , 160 F.2d 403 (2d Cir. 1947).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. North Am. Constr. Corp.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 601 (W.D. Tex. 2001)	10-11, 31
<i>United States ex rel. Wisconsin v. Dean</i> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>United States v. Aerodex, Inc.</i> , 469 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1972)	17
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	14, 29
<i>United States v. Bourseau</i> , 531 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008)	18

<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Cooperative Grain & Supply Co.</i> , 476 F.2d 47 (8th Cir 1973)	16-17
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	31
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 585 F.2d 284 (7th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>United States v. King-Vassel</i> , 728 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958)	30
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 426 F.2d 118 (9th Cir. 1970)	17
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968)	4, 13
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2009)	32
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015)	20, 21
<i>Varljen v. Cleveland Gear Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2001)	35

Statutes and Regulations:

8 U.S.C. § 1451.....	6, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	15
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	7, 10, 17, 25
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	16, 19
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).....	16
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b).....	17, 24
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1).....	7, 17
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)(i).....	11, 15
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4).....	11, 22, 31
31 U.S.C. § 3729(c).....	26

Legislative Materials:

132 Cong. Rec. H6479 (1986).....	19
155 Cong. Rec. E1295-03.....	24, 25, 26, 27
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 348 (1863).....	7
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 954 (1863).....	12
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 955 (1863).....	12, 13, 28
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3rd Sess. 956 (1863).....	13, 23

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009 (“FERA”), Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (2009)	22, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 111-97, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009).....	25
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N.	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 111-10, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009), 2009 U.S.C.C.A.N.	<i>passim</i>

Other Materials:

1 J. STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE § 195 (6th ed. 1853)	9
Benjamin Franklin (writing as ‘B.F.’), Letter to the Editor, <i>On Smuggling, And Its Various Species</i> , London Chronicle (Nov 24, 1767), reprinted in Jared Sparks, 2 The Works of Benjamin Franklin 361 (Hilliard Gray 1836).....	3
G. Klass & M. Holt, <i>Implied Certification Under the False Claims Act</i> , 41 PUB. CONT. L. J. 1 (2011).....	14
Joan H. Krause, <i>A Conceptual Model of Health Care Fraud Enforcement</i> , 12 J.L. & POL’Y 55 (2003).....	26

John T. Boese,
CIVIL FALSE CLAIMS AND
QUI TAM ACTIONS

§ 2.06[A] (4th ed. 2010) 16

Restatement (Second) of Torts
§ 525 (1979)..... 8

Restatement (Second) of Torts
§ 527 (1979) 8

Restatement (Second) of Torts
§ 529 (1979) 8

Restatement (Second) of Torts
§ 550 (1979) 8

Restatement (Second) of Torts
§ 551 (1979) 8

Restatement (Third) of Torts:
Liability for Economic Harm
§ 9 (2015)..... 8

Restatement (Third) of Torts:
Liability for Economic Harm
§ 13 (2015)..... 8
